

Press Release

No. 170/2018 26 July 2018

TRIS Rating Sees No Immediate Impact on RATCH's Rating after the Xe-Pian Xe-Namnoy Dam Collapsed

TRIS Rating sees no immediate impact on the credit rating of Ratchaburi Electricity Generating Holding PLC (RATCH) after a collapse of the dam at the Xe-Pian Xe-Namnoy hydroelectric power project in the Lao People's Democratic Republic (Lao PDR).

On 24 July 2018, RATCH reported that one of the saddle dams at the project was collapsed. As a result, the saddle dam was fractured, the water had leaked and flooded to the seven villages at downstream areas.

The Xe-Pian Xe-Namnoy is a 410-megawatt (MW) hydroelectric power project in the Lao PDR. The project budget is US\$1,020 million. The Xe-Pian Xe-Namnoy is structured as a project-financed. RATCH holds a 25% stake in the project. Given its ownership stake, RATCH has made an equity injection of about US\$76 million (approximately Bt2,500 million) to complete the project. The project is currently under construction with a 90% progress and is expected to commence an operation in February 2019.

TRIS Rating holds the view that this incident will have a minimal impact on RATCH's financial position. The Bt2,500 million investment in this project is 2.5% of RATCH's total assets. Our forecast assumes this project will contribute about Bt200 million in profits per year, or about 2.0% of our estimated earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) for about Bt11-Bt13 billion per year.

The costs incurred as a result of the collapse are primarily the responsibility of the contractor in charge of engineering, procurement and construction (EPC). The project also has a standard insurance package including all-risk insurance for construction, third-party liability insurance, and delay start-up insurance. However, the cost associated with the compensation to affected people and the restoration of the environment in the flooded areas has to be assessed. TRIS Rating will closely monitor the damage of this incident and its full impact on RATCH's creditworthiness.

Currently, RATCH has been rated "AAA" with "Stable" outlook by TRIS Rating.

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd./www.trisrating.com

Contact: santaya@trisrating.com, Tel: 0-2098-3000/Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand

© Copyright 2018, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/en/ra